PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5588160

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRIAN SHUSTER	06/24/2019
GARY STEPHEN SHUSTER	06/24/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UTHERVERSE DIGITAL INC.
Street Address:	1000-1100 MELVILLE STREET
City:	VANCOUVER
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6E 4A6

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14818119	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (778)329-0752

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: ipmailvancouver@blg.com

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1200 WATERFRONT CENTRE, 200 BURRARD STR.

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V7X 1T2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	PAT 102878-2		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANETT FABIAN		
SIGNATURE:	/Anett Fabian/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/24/2019		

Total Attachments: 5

source=PAT_102878-2_Executed_AssignmentUtherverse#page1.tif
source=PAT_102878-2_Executed_AssignmentUtherverse#page2.tif
source=PAT_102878-2_Executed_AssignmentUtherverse#page3.tif
source=PAT_102878-2_Executed_AssignmentUtherverse#page4.tif
source=PAT_102878-2_Executed_AssignmentUtherverse#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 049571 FRAME: 0721 505541363

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We:

Brian SHUSTER, whose full post office address is 1000-1100 Melville Street,

Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4A6, Canada,

and

Gary Stephen SHUSTER, whose full post office address is 2705-1201 Marinaside

Crescent, Vancouver, British Columbia V6Z 2V2, Canada,

(hereinafter the "ASSIGNORS"),

are the joint inventors of the invention or inventions entitled IMMERSIVE DISPLAY AND

METHOD OF OPERATING IMMERSIVE DISPLAY FOR REAL-WORLD OBJECT ALERT

(hereinafter the "Invention"), described in the following application(s):

U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/033,515, filed August 5, 2014

U.S. Patent Application No. 14/818,119, filed August 4, 2015

WHEREAS, UTHERVERSE DIGITAL INC. (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a

place of business at 1000-1100 Melville Street, Vancouver, British Columbia V6E 4A6, Canada,

is desirous of acquiring and having assigned to it our full right, title and interest in and to the

Invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in any and all countries

and jurisdictions; and

WHEREAS, WE have agreed to make such assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and of the sum of one

dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which

is hereby acknowledged, WE, hereby sell, assign and transfer absolutely to the ASSIGNEE our

full and exclusive right, title and interest in and to: (a) the Invention worldwide; (b) any and all

patent applications for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions

and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which

such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions,

Attorney Docket No. PAT 102878-2

Page 1 of 5

extensions, continuations, continuations-in-part, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions and

renewals thereof; (c) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries

and jurisdictions, and any renewals, reissues, re-examinations or extensions of the Letters Patent,

and (d) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any

other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom,

to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the

same would have been held by us had this Assignment not been made.

WE represent that, other than by way of this Assignment, WE have not assigned, licensed

or otherwise encumbered any right, title or interest in or to the Invention.

In addition, WE hereby authorize and request the patent offices in all countries and

jurisdictions to issue any and all of the Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, WE agree that WE will communicate to the ASSIGNEE or its representatives any

facts known to us respecting the Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful

papers, execute all papers relating to all patent applications including all divisionals,

continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, provisionals, non-provisionals or

substitutes thereof, and the Letters Patent including any renewal, re-examination, extension and

reissue thereof, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of the Letters

Patent to be issued to the ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything

possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper

protection for the Invention in any and all countries and jurisdictions.

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of Borden Ladner Gervais LLP to correct

errors in this assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or

desirable to make this Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

Attorney Docket No. PAT 102878-2

Page 2 of 5

#		this <u>24</u> asy	ef	2019.
INVENTOR				
Brian SHUSTE				
WITNESS FOR I	3rian SHUSTER:			
On thisd	8 V 04	2019, before n	ne personally appe	ared the above
named Brian SH	USTER , to me known	and known by me to b	e the person descri	bed in and who
executed the forg	joing instrument, and i	acknowledge the same	to be their own free	e act and deed.
Synature				
Print Name:				

Attorney Docket No. PAT 102678-

Pana Int &

IN WIT	'NESS whereof the As	signor has e	xecuted this Assignment		
at	V9160011	80	,this 2 5 4 day of	Ver-elle	, 2019.
	(piace)				
<u>INVE</u>	NTO CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF				
Gary	Stephen SHUSTER	••••			
WITNE	ESS FOR Gary Steph	en SHUSTEI	₹:		
On this	s <u> </u>	<u> </u>	, 2019, before me pers	sonally appeared	the above
named	Gary Stephen SHUS	STER, to me	known and known by me to	be the person d	escribed in
and wh	no executed the forgo	ing instrumer	nt, and acknowledge the sa	ime to be their o	wn free act
and de	ed.				
Comment of the					
Signature			•		
Print N	ame: Fig. Sig.	All In			

SIGNED 31 1/2/22/2	ths 24	day of	2019
8y			
Name Boss Susec			
773e:			
WITNESS FOR the ASSIGNEE:			
On this	before me p	ersonally appe	ared the above
named	to me know	n and known t	y me to be the
person described in and who executed the forgoing	instrument, 2	ınd acknowled	ge the same to
be their own free act and deed.			

Attorney Occided No. PAT 102678-3

Print Name:

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 049571 FRAME: 0726

RECORDED: 06/24/2019